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Dear Ms. Fourt:

You ask whether celiain infonnation is subject to required public disclosme lmder the
Public hlfonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Yom request was
assigned ID# 385910.

The Tan'ant County Juvenile Services Depmiment (the "depmiment") received a request for
all records peliaining to a nmlled juvenile offender. You claim the submitted records are
excepted from disclosme under section 552.101 of the Govemment Code. We have
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted iilformation.

Section 552.101 ofthe Govemment Code excepts from disclosme "infonnation considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutiOlial, statutorY,or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. TIns sectioil en:c.oinpasses infol1:'natio11 that other'statutes make confidential,
such as section 58.007 of the Fmnily Code, which state$ in peliinent pali:

(b) Except as provided by Article 15.27, Code of Criminal Procedme, the
records alld files of a juvenile comt, a clerk of cOUli, a juvenile probation
depmiment, or a prosecuting attomey relating to a child who is a pmiy to a
proceeding lmder [Title 3 ofthe Family Code] moe open to inspection onlyby:

(1) the judge, probation officers, and professional staffor consultants
of a juvenile court;
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(2) ajuvenilejustice agency as that teml is defined by Section 58.1 01;

(3) an attomey for a paliy to the proceeding;

(4) a public or private agency or institution providing supervision of
the child by anangement of the juvenile comi, or having custody of
the child under juvenile comt order; or

(5) with leave of the juvenile court, ally other person, agency, or
institution having a legitimate interest in the proceeding or in the
work of the comi.

(i) ill addition to the authority to release infonnationtmder Subsection (b)(5),
, a juvenile probation depaliment may release infonnation contained in its

records without leave ofthe juvenile comi pmsuant to guidelines adopted by
the juvenile board.

Fam. Code § 58.007(b), (i). The submitted infonnation consists of records maintained by
the department conceming a juvenile offender. Upon review, we agree the submitted
docmnents are subject to section 58.007(b) ofthe Family Code. You state the requestor does
not meet the requirements ofally ofthe access provisions enmnerated in section 58.007(b). 1

However, as a juvenile probation depaliment, the department has discretion to release the
requested infonnation pmSUallt to guidelines adopted by the juvenile board. See id.
§ 58.007(i). You do not inf01111 us the juvenile bOal'd has adopted a rule goveming the
release of this type ofinfonnation; therefore, we assmlle no such regulation exists. Given
that assumption, alld based on yom representations and om review of the submitted
inf0111lation, the depmiment must withhold the submittedinfonnationunder section 552.101
of the Govehmlent Code in conjtmction with section 58.007(b) ofthe Family Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular inf01111ation at issue in tIns request alld limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regal'ding any other infonnation or any other circmnstances.

This ruling triggers imp01iant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
gove111mental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concennng those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orLphp,
or call the Office of the Att011ley General's Open' Govenllnent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concennng the allowable charges for providing public

lWe note, however, the requestor has provided an authorization to release information signed by the
former juvenile offender whose infolTIlation is at issue.
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infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

~~.
Cindy Nettles
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

CN/dls

Ref: ID# 385910

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosmes)


